

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, et al.,)	Civ. No. 3:20-cv-00443-GCS
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, et al.,)	Judge: David W. Dugan
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 1

JURISDICTION AND VENUE. 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW. 4

STANDING. 5

THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER IS A VITAL NATIONAL RESOURCE. 5

HISTORY OF THE PROJECT AND ITS INCOMPLETE NEPA REVIEWS. 5

CONGRESS’ RESPONSE TO THE PROJECT’S GROWING ADVERSE IMPACTS. 7

THE PROJECT’S LATEST APPROVAL IGNORES ITS WORSENING EFFECTS. 7

CURRENT PROJECT ACTIVITIES. 8

**CURRENT ECOLOGICAL CONDITIONS, SCIENTIFIC ADVANCES,
AND KNOWLEDGE ABOUT THE PROJECT’S EFFECTS.** 9

ARGUMENT. 15

**I. THE CORPS VIOLATED THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
ACT.** 15

A. LEGAL BACKGROUND. 15

B. THE FSEIS IGNORES THE IMPACTS OF O&M ACTIVITIES. 16

C. THE FSEIS’ PURPOSE AND NEED STATEMENT IS TOO NARROW. 17

1. The Purpose and Need Statement Improperly Limits Alternatives. 17

**2. The Purpose and Need Statement Ignores New Environmental Laws and the
 Project’s Own Authorizing Legislation.** 18

3. The Purpose and Need Statement Fails to Demonstrate Project Need. 19

D. THE FSEIS IGNORES REASONABLE ALTERNATIVES. 20

**1. The FSEIS Allows Only a Binary Choice Between the Project and
 No Project.** 21

2. The FSEIS Ignores Alternatives Requiring Congressional Authorization. 22

3. The FSEIS Fails to Evaluate a Reasonable Range of Effective Alternatives.. . . .	23
4. The FSEIS Fails to Provide Informed Consideration of Alternatives..	25
5. The FSEIS Fails to Identify the Environmentally Preferable Alternative.. . . .	26
E. THE FSEIS FAILS TO ADEQUATELY ANALYZE PROJECT IMPACTS.	27
1. The FSEIS Ignores Irrefutable Science and Data Showing Project Impacts.. . . .	27
(a) Flood Heights and Flood Response.	28
(b) Sediment Loading and Transport, Hydrology and Hydraulics..	29
(c) Main Channel Border Habitat Model.	30
(d) Nineteen Mile Modeled Reach.	31
(e) Independent External Peer Review Panel Comments.	32
2. The FSEIS Fails to Accurately Establish Baseline Conditions.	33
3. The FSEIS Fails to Adequately Evaluate Flooding Impacts.	35
4. The FSEIS Fails to Evaluate Side- and Back-Channel Impacts.	40
5. The FSEIS Fails to Meaningfully Evaluate Mitigation.	41
II. THE CORPS VIOLATED THE WATER RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT ACT	42
III. THE CORPS VIOLATED THE FISH AND WILDLIFE COORDINATION ACT..	45
IV. THE CORPS VIOLATED THE 1927 RIVERS AND HARBORS ACT..	49
CONCLUSION.	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Wilderness Recreation and Tourism v. Morrison (“Alaska Wilderness”)
67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995). 21, 22

Association of Public Agency Customers, Inc. v. Bonneville Power Administration
126 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1997). 9

Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel
852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988). 20, 25

Citizens Against Burlington v. Busey (“Burlington”)
938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991). 17, 18, 19

Citizens Against Toxic Sprays v. Berglund
428 F.Supp. 908 (D.Or. 1977). 21

City of Bridgeton v. FAA
212 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2000). 18

City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.
123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997). 17

City of New York v. United States Dep’t of Transp.
715 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1983)
cert. den. 456 U.S. 1005 (1984). 17-18

Colorado Env’tl. Coal. v. Dombeck
185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999). 23

Davis v. Mineta
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002). 23

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Service
442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006). 28

Ecology Center v. Castaneda
574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009). 27

Environmental Defense Fund v. Corps of Engineers
492 F.2d 1123 (5th Cir. 1974). 21

Environmental Defense Fund v. Froehlke
473 F.2d 346 (8th Cir. 1974). 20, 22

Environmental Defense Fund v. TVA
468 F.2d 1164 (6th Cir. 1972). 5

Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012). 33

Friends of Southeast’s Future v. Morrison
153 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1998). 18

Friends of the Earth v. Army Corps of Engineers
109 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000). 28

Friends of the Earth v. Hall (“Hall”)
693 F. Supp. 904 (W.D.Wash 1988). 28, 32

Fuel Safe Washington v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n
389 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2004). 18

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. Perez
No. 03:13-CV-00810-HZ, 2014 WL 3019165 (D. Or. July 3, 2014). 33

Half Moon Bay Fishermen’s Mktg. Ass’n. v. Carlucci (“Carlucci”)
857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir.1988). 33

Idaho Conservation League v. U.S. Forest Serv.
No. 1: 11 -CV-00341 -EJL, 2012 WL 3758161 (D.Idaho Aug. 29, 2012). 33

Kern v. U.S. Bur. Land Mgmt.
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002). 27

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. BLM
387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004). 28

Methow Valley Citizens Council v. Regional Forester
833 F.2d 810 (9th Cir. 1987). 17

Minnesota PIRG v. Butz (“Minnesota PIRG”)
498 F.2d 1314 (8th Cir. 1974). 9

Mississippi v. Marsh
710 F.Supp. 1488 (S.D. Miss. 1989) 16

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service (“Muckleshoot”)
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999). 20

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy
422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005). 16

National Parks and Conservation Assn. v. Bureau of Land Management (“National Parks”)
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010). 18, 19

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Callaway
524 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1975). 27

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Hodel
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 16

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Morton (“NRDC”)
458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972). 20, 22

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U. S. Forest Service (“Cuddy Mountain”)
137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998). 27, 41

North Carolina Wildlife Federation v. North Carolina Dept. of Transp.
677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012). 32

Northern Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd. (“Northern Plains”)
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011). 33

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Resp. v. Hopper
827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 16

Public Citizen v. United States Trade Representative
5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 4

Resources Ltd., Inc. v. Robertson (“Resources Ltd.”)
35 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 1993). 20, 22

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council
490 U.S.332 (1989). 16, 32, 41

Salmon River Concerned Citizens v. Robertson
32 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994) 9

Save Our Cumberland Mountains v. Kempthorne (“Cumberland”)
453 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2006). 22, 23

Seattle Audubon Society v. Moseley (“Moseley”)
798 F. Supp. 1473 (W.D. Wash. 1992)
aff’d 998 F.2d (9th Cir. 1993)..... 28

Sierra Club v. Espy
38 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 1994).. 21, 22

Sierra Club v. Mainella
459 F.Supp.2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 16

Sierra Club v. Norton
207 F.Supp.2d 1310 (S.D. Ala. 2002). 28

Sierra Club v. Penfold
857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988). 4-5

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.
310 F.Supp.2d 1168 (D. Nev. 2004). 17

Sierra Club, Illinois Chapter v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.
 962 F. Supp. 1037 (N.D.Ill. 1997)..... 31

Simmons v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs
 120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 17

South Fork Band Council v. U.S. Dept. of Interior (“South Fork”)
 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 27, 41

State of California v. Block
 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 21

Summers v. Earth Island Institute
 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 5

Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives
 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 16

Webster v. U.S. Department of Agriculture
 685 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 17

Wisconsin v. Callaway
 371 F.Supp. 807 (W.D. Wis. 1974)..... 16

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.
 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 17

Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs
 351 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Wyo. 2005)..... 41

STATUTES

United States Code, Title 5

§§701-706. 4
 § 706..... 4

United States Code, Title 16

§ 661 et seq. (Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act (“FWCA”))..... 1, 45
 § 661..... 45
 § 662 19, 45
 § 662(a) 46, 47
 § 662(b)..... 45, 46
 § 662(g)..... 46
 § 1531 et seq. (Endangered Species Act (“ESA”))..... 12

United States Code, Title 28

§ 1331..... 4
 § 1337..... 4
 § 1346..... 4
 § 1361..... 4
 § 1391(e)(1)(A) - (C)..... 4
 § 2201..... 4
 § 2202..... 4
 § 2412..... 3

United States Code, Title 33

§ 652 (Water Resources Dev. Act (“WRDA”) of 1986 (P.L. 99-662) § 1103)..... 14
 § 652 note (WRDA of 2007 (P.L. 99-662) § 8004). 14
 § 2283 (WRDA of 1986 (P.L. 99-662) § 906)..... 1, 14
 § 2283(a)(1). 42, 43
 § 2283(c). 45
 § 2283(d) (WRDA of 2007 (P.L. 110-114) § 2036). *passim*
 § 2283(d)(1)..... 41, 42, 43, 44
 § 2283(d)(2)..... 43
 § 2283(d)(3)(A) 43
 § 2283(d)(3)(B)..... 43
 § 2283(d)(4)(B)..... 43
 § 2309a (WDRA of 1986 (P.L. 99-662) § 1135)..... 14
 § 2316 (WRDA of 1990 (P.L. 101-640) § 306)..... 19
 § 2316(a) 14
 § 2317(a)(1)..... 14
 § 2343..... 1, 33
 § 2343(f)(1)..... 45

United States Code, Title 42

§ 1962-3 (WDRA of 2007 (P.L. 110-114) § 2031)..... 14
 § 1962-3(a)(3). 18
 § 4321 et seq. (National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”)). 1
 § 4331(a). 15
 § 4331(b). 19
 § 4332(2) (NEPA Section 102(2))..... 15
 § 4332(2)(C)..... 15

REGULATIONS

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 33 (2017)

Part 325. 14
 Part 332. 14
 § 236.4. 19

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40 (2017)

Part 230. 14
 § 1500.1(a). 15
 § 1500.1(b). 12, 15, 28
 § 1500.1(f). 15
 § 1501.1(a). 15
 § 1501.3. 9
 § 1502.1. 15
 § 1502.14. 21
 § 1502.14(c). 20, 22
 § 1502.16. 26
 § 1502.2(a). 15
 § 1502.22. 28, 32, 33
 § 1502.24. 28
 § 1505.1(e). 26
 § 1505.2 26
 §§ 1508.7-1508.8. 27

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40 (2020)

§ 1506.13. 15

FEDERAL RULES

Fed.R.Civ.Pro.

Rule 56(a). 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Water Resources Development Under the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act (November 2004) (Available at <https://www.fws.gov/ecological-services/es-library/pdfs/fwca.pdf>, visited February 5, 2021).

I-38 47

Corps’ Engineer Regulation (“ER”) 1105-2-100 (Corps’ Planning Guidance Notebook) (22 April 2000) (Available at https://www.publications.usace.army.mil/Portals/76/Publications/EngineerRegulations/er_1105-2-100.pdf, visited February 5, 2021)

2-5. 45
 C-22. 46
 C-22 to C-23. 47

77 Fed.Reg 8631 (Feb. 14, 2012).. 12

77 Fed.Reg 14913 (March 13, 2012).. 12

CEQ, *Considering Cumulative Effects Under the National Environmental Policy Act*
(January 1997) (“*CEQ Cumulative Effects*”) (Available at:
[https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/nepapub/nepa_documents/RedDont/
G-CEQ-ConsidCumulEffects.pdf](https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/nepapub/nepa_documents/RedDont/G-CEQ-ConsidCumulEffects.pdf) (visited Feb. 15, 2021)). 33, 39

CEQ, *Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ’s National Environmental Policy Act
Regulations*,
46 Fed.Reg. 18026 (March 23, 1981), as Amended. 27

Executive Order 11988
42 Fed.Reg. 26951 (May 24, 1977). 13

Executive Order 11990
42 Fed.Reg. 26961 (May 24, 1977). 13
